GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4747
ANSWERED ON 31°" MARCH, 2022

MOTOR ACCIDENT CLAIMS

4747. SHRI THIRUNAVUKKARASAR SU:
SHRI RAVNEET SINGH BITTU:

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
TSP URag 3R IHRT w:ft

be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that there has been a huge increase in the number
of fake/false motor accident claims in the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof along the reasons therefor, State/UT-wise;
(c) whether the Government proposes to set up a new portal and
generate unique number to curb filing of fake or multiple motor accident
claims in the country;

(d) if so, the details thereof and the extent to which the new portal is
likely to check such fake/false claims;

(e) the time by which it is likely to be introduced;

(f) the other measures being taken by the Government to curb such
fake/false claims in the country?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)

(a) to (b) No such data is maintained.



(c) to (f) The Ministry of Road Transport and Highways has issued
notification GSR 164 (E) dated 25" February, 2022 to mandate the
procedure for detailed investigation of road accidents, the Detailed
Accident Report (DAR) and its reporting, along with timelines for
different stakeholders, including electronic submission of the details
on eDAR portal for quick settlements of claims by the Motor Accident
Claim Tribunal (MACT) as well as to check fake/false motor accident
claims.
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